GRANT ANALYSIS FORM OPERATING GRANT PROJECTS/PROGRAMS

Department/Division: _	Milwaukee Police Department		
Contact Person & Phone	No: Kimberly Kujoth - Grant Compliance Mana	ager, 935-7350	
Category of Request			
New G	rant		
Grant Continuation		Previous Council File No.	
✓ Change in Previously Approved Grant		Previous Council File No.	201460
Project/Program Title: 2020 Operation Legend – Supplemental Grant Award			
Grantor Agency:	Wisconsin Department of Justice		
Grant Application Date:	January 2021	Anticipated Award Date:	February 2021, January 2022

- 1. Description of Grant Project/Program (Include Target Locations and Populations):
 - In early 2021, the Milwaukee Police Department received a grant from the Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$1,347,142 for participation in the federal initiative Operation Legend. This year, the Department has received a supplemental grant award of \$475,000 increasing the total Operation Legend grant award to \$1,822,142. The goal of Operation Legend is to reduce violent gun crime through investigation and prosecution of violent firearms offenses and offenders. The supplemental grant award of \$475,000 will support the purchase of new technology and equipment. The Department will purchase a cell site simulator, a vehicle to transport the simulator and investigators to conduct operations to locate suspects and/or victims, and remote server licenses for Criminal Investigation Bureau personnel to facilitate efficient work in the field. The Department's priority need is a cell site simulator to support investigation and location of warrant suspects by federal task force officers and CIB investigators. This technology allows for law enforcement to use cell phone data to pinpoint a location for a law enforcement search to locate identified suspects and high risk victims such as children, victims of human trafficking, and critically missing persons.
- 2. Relationship to City-Wide Strategic Goals and Departmental Objectives:
 Technology and equipment purchases will enhance the investigative capabilities of MPD. Absent exigent life-threatening circumstances, cell site simulator technology can only be used pursuant to a court ordered warrant. This technology does not allow the Department to listen to or record cell phone conversations. This technology is also used by the State of Wisconsin Division of Criminal Investigation.
- 3. Need for Grant Funds and Impact on Other Departmental Operations (Applies only to Programs):

The supplement grant award of \$475,000 increases the Operation Legend grant total from \$1,347,142 to \$1,822,142 with a total grantor funded amount of \$1,822,142 (100%) and no city match required.

- Results Measurement/Progress Report (Applies only to Programs):
- 5. Grant Period, Timetable and Program Phase-Out Plan: February 1, 2021 September 30, 2023
- 6. Provide a list of Subgrantees:
- 7 If Possible, complete Grant Budget Form and attach to back.